Action Items for FCD 11179-3 from New York, April 2001

Seq #
Comment Id
Action
Reference
Action Required
Resolution

004
CAN-P03-162
Canada
P03
Canada will propose additional text to restore the description of basic attributes.  See also #013 and #022.
Ray Gates to complete new clause 5 to restore basic attributes and pass to Editor by April 16.

008
US-P03-162
USA
P03
How to register XML tags for data? 
To be explored as part of new TR on XML extensions.

044
CAN-P03-010
All
P03-03-01-02
Clause 3.1.2 lists the term “attribute capsule” without a definition.  However, the term is currently used only in Editor’s notes, which will eventually be deleted.

Proposed Solution

If new text is added which uses the term, then provide a definition, otherwise delete clause 3.1.2.

Agreed Solution

Term now used in clause 3.3, and definition provided

See also CAN-P03-201 (#265)
There is some question about the appropriateness of this term.  Further ballot comments requested.

051
CAN-P03-015
All to review
P03-03-01-14
The term " MDR3 administered data component attribute" is defined in clause 3.1.14, and is used in the conformance clause of this document.  The definition defines it as an attribute of an Administered Component, which is only one component of the model.  (We could change the definition to refer to "administered data component" (or data element) instead, but that would make the definition tautological.)  Also, the conformance clause needs to be changed to discuss object classes and relationships as well as attributes of any class, so the term itself does not seem useful, even if we could find a better definition.  The term "attribute" is already defined.

Proposed Solution

Delete clause 3.1.14.   The conformance clause will need to be reworded to use different terminology.

Agreed Solution

Term to be renamed "data element attribute".  The definition needs work.  Proposals requested.  # 
Detailed text changes provided (now as clause 3.1.6), but with accompanying Editor's note.

084
CAN-P03-163
Canada
P03-04
The attributes of the object classes in the metamodel are themselves data element concepts, and we should describe them in accordance with the model.  This means that we should document associated conceptual domains and value meanings for each property.  Without such specification, the metadata is unlikely to be shareable. 
Proposed Solution

If agreement is reached in principle, text changes will be provided in the next round of ballot comments.

Agreed Solution

Accepted in principle.  Canada to provide draft text.
Detailed proposals not yet provided.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard. 

093
CAN-P03-038
USA
P03-04-03
Clause 4.3 refers to a "schema" instead of "metamodel".

Proposed Solution

Change three occurrences of "schema" to "metamodel".

Agreed Solution

Accepted.  Also, delete 3rd sentence and last phrase of last sentence.  Frank Farance to propose new wording.
No additional wording yet available.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard. 

105
AUS-P03-027
Editor
P03-04-04-00 ff
Need consistency in terminology between text and figures. All to review.
Attributes in the diagrams that are called "administered item" should be renamed to "administration record".

133
CAN-P03-057
USA
P03-04-05-02
In clause 4.5.2, change the Allowed Occurrences associated with the attributes of Contact as follows: 

Proposed Solution

For "contact name", "contact mail address" and "phone number" change the Allowed Occurrences to:  "One per Contact"

For all others, change to: "One optional per Contact"

Agreed Solution

Accepted with amendment. Use "zero or one" instead of "one optional".  (Done.)
Should refer to the appropriate ISO standard for phone numbers (Frank Farance to provide words.
Frank has been unable to locate the standard so far.

138
CAN-P03-101
Editor
P03-04-05-02
Should we be describing the relationships shown in Figure 2 in clause 4.5.2? 

Agreed Solution

Check that they are described in clause 4.5.1.
Check that the relationships are described in clause 4.5.1.

142
CAN-P03-063
Editor
P03-04-05-02
The list of attributes in clause 4.5.2 seems to be in no particular order.

Proposed Solution

Sort the attributes alphabetically by class name and attribute name.
Accepted.   - DO AT END.

162
CAN-P03-069
Canada
P03-04-06-01
The last paragraph of the change

" A particular name must be unique for a particular language within a given context and across all types of administered component.  For example, a data element and a value domain may not both have the same name within a particular context in any one language.  Either, suitable qualifiers should be added to names to make them unique, or if that is not possible the definitions of context need to be refined to allow the use of distinct contexts."
should be made an option for the registrar, rather than a requirement of the standard.  Proposed rewording requested.
Agreed that namespace is an open issue.
Detailed proposals not yet provided.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard. 

167
CAN-P03-071
Editor
P03-04-06-02
The list of attributes in clause 4.6.2 is in no particular order. 

Proposed Solution

Sort the list of attributes by attribute name within class name.
Accepted.   - DO AT END.

172
CAN-P03-076
Editor
P03-04-06-02
Clause 4.6.2 lists an attribute "Context - language" but this is not in the model in figure 3.

Proposed Solution

Delete "Context – language".

Agreed Solution

Delete "Context – language". (Done.)  

Add Context Description Language to both model and text..
Add Context Description Language

199
AUS-P03-036
Editor
P03-04-07-00
Different type face confusing. 

Proposed Solution

Use same type face throughout these diagrams.
Accepted.

204
CAN-P03-118
Editor
P03-04-07-01 para 4
The second sentence of paragraph 4 refers to classification schemes with inheritance, which does not appear to be supported in the model. 

Proposed Solution

If the model does support inheritance among classification schemes, text should be added to describe this support.  Otherwise, delete the second sentence of paragraph 4.

Agreed Solution

Delete the second sentence of paragraph 4, as revised by US-P03-053 (#210).
Accepted.

210
US-P03-053
Editor
P03-04-07-01
Paragraph 4 should have "classification scheme item" instead of "classified component"

Solution

Revise paragraph 4 to

Classification schemes that associate one component to one or more others (classification scheme item relationship) assist navigation through a large number of object classes or other classification scheme item.  Classification schemes with inheritance support understanding by contributing the definition of the one or more parent components.

Agreed Solution

Accepted. Done.
Modified by resolution of CAN-P03-118 above (#204).

220
CAN-P03-102
Editor
P03-04-07-02
Should we be describing the relationships shown in Figure 4 in clause 4.7.2? 

Agreed Solution

Check that the relationships are described in clause 4.7.1.
Complete check.

247
CAN-P03-092
Editor
P03-04-08-04
There are several discrepancies between the model shown in figure 5, and the list of attributes in clause 4.8.4.  While each individual discrepancy is minor, taken together they become major.

Agreed Solution

Noted. - Done by the individual items.  Need for global edit check to ensure.
Complete check.

255
CAN-P03-100
Editor
P03-04-08-04
Should we be describing the relationships shown in Figure 5 in clause 4.8.4? 

Agreed Solution

No.  Check that the relationships are described in the preceding clause.
Complete check.

256
CAN-P03-196
Canada
P03-04-08-04
If Data Element Concept Relationship is to be shareable across registries, we need to define at least what the most common relationship types should be, and how they should be represented.  We probably need a relationship type code, rather than a description.  We need to define at least an initial set of permissible values as a value domain for the type code, and the corresponding value meanings (which would replace the type description). 

Agreed Solution

Accepted in principle.  Canada to provide detailed proposal.
Detailed proposals not yet provided.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard. 

257
CAN-P03-197
Canada
P03-04-08-04
If Concept Relationship is to be shareable across registries, we need to define at least what the most common relationship types should be, and how they should be represented.  We probably need a relationship type code, rather than a description.  We need to define at least an initial set of permissible values as a value domain for the type code, and the corresponding value meanings (which would replace the type description). 

Agreed Solution

Accepted in principle.  Canada to provide detailed proposal.
Detailed proposals not yet provided.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard. 

264
CAN-P03-158
Canada, USA
P03-04-09
Ref. [3] ISO/IEC 11404:1996 Language Independent datatypes is the authoritative ISO/IEC standard for the specification of datatypes.  What [3] refers to as a "datatype" seems to equate to what 11179-3 refers to as a value domain.  What 11179-3 refers to as a "datatype" seems to equate to what 11404 refers to as a "primitive datatype".  There are other differences as well. For example, 11404's datatype has "operations" and additional properties such as:  "equality", "order", "bound", "exactness" etc.  CD 11179-3 should not be allowed to progress to FCD until the reconciliation has been achieved (or at least attempted).
Proposed Solution

SC32/WG2 should elicit the help of SC22 in understanding ISO/IEC 11404 and working to reconcile the two standards.  Preparing a data model representation of 11404, validating it with SC22 and comparing it to the model in the 11179-3 revision, is one possible approach.

Agreed Solution

Agreed.  A draft model of 11404 was prepared by Ray Gates and presented by Frank Farance.  Frank and Ray to work on refining the model of 11404.  Change proposals based on a comparison of the two models should be submitted to the continuation editing meeting for consideration. 
It was agreed that we need a way of specifying the source from which a particular datatype has been derived.  While ISO/IEC 11404 is one such source, we do not wish to limit ourselves to this source. (There are many other possible sources, e.g. XML Schema.) Add an attribute “datatype scheme” to the “Datatype” class, as a means of referencing the source of the datatype specification. Further clarification will be required as to how to use this attribute, to enable data interchange.”
Detailed proposals not yet provided.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard. 

265
CAN-P03-201
Canada
P03-04-09
The metamodel uses "attribute capsules" in several places, which allows a property of an object class in the metamodel, to itself be represented by an object class with its own properties.  If we try to describe the metamodel using its own rules, we find ourselves unable to assign data types to the data elements representing the attribute capsules.  We need something equivalent to ISO/IEC 11404's generated datatype. 

Proposed Solution

The resolution of this comment should be taken in conjunction with the resolution of CAN-P03-158.

Agreed Solution

To be considered in conjunction with further work on CAN-P03-158 (#264)
Detailed proposals not yet provided.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard.

266
CAN-P03-156
Canada
P03-04-09 Figure 6
In Figure 6, a conceptual domain can be record without a corresponding value domain being recorded, but there seems to be no way to record that the conceptual domain is non-enumerated, other than to infer it from the absence of enumerated value meanings. 

Proposed Solution

Rename the classes "Non-enumerated Domain" and "Enumerated Domain" to "Non-enumerated Value Domain" and "Enumerated Value Domain" and introduce equivalent "Non-enumerated Conceptual Domain" and "Enumerated Conceptual Domain" classes as sub-types of Conceptual Domain, with a new relationship between "Non-enumerated Conceptual Domain" and "Non-enumerated Value Domain".

Agreed Solution

To be considered in conjunction with further work on CAN-P03-158. - Awaiting advice.
Detailed proposals not yet provided.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard.

280
CAN-P03-124
Editor
P03-04-09-03
There are several discrepancies between the model shown in figure 6, and the list of attributes in clause 4.9.3.  While each individual discrepancy is minor, taken together they become major.

Proposed Solution

See comments listed under "See also" for individual change proposals.

Agreed Solution

Noted.  - Done by the individual items.  Need for global edit check to ensure completeness and consistency.
Complete check.

292
CAN-P03-137
Editor
P03-04-09-03
Should we be describing the relationships shown in Figure 6 in clause 4.9.3? 

Agreed Solution

No. Check that they are described in clauses 4.9.1 and 4.9.2.
Complete check.

293
CAN-P03-199
Canada
P03-04-09-03
If Conceptual Domain Relationship is to be shareable across registries, we need to define at least what the most common relationship types should be, and how they should be represented.  We probably need a relationship type code, rather than a description.  We need to define at least an initial set of permissible values as a value domain for the type code, and the corresponding value meanings (which would replace the type description). 

Agreed Solution

Accepted in principle.  Canada to submit detailed change proposal to continuation editing meeting.
Detailed proposals not yet provided.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard.

294
CAN-P03-200
Canada
P03-04-09-03
If Value Domain Relationship is to be shareable across registries, we need to define at least what the most common relationship types should be, and how they should be represented.  We probably need a relationship type code, rather than a description.  We need to define at least an initial set of permissible values as a value domain for the type code, and the corresponding value meanings (which would replace the type description). 

Agreed Solution

Accepted in principle.  Canada to submit detailed change proposal to continuation editing meeting.
Detailed proposals not yet provided.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard.

318
CAN-P03-143
USA
P03-04-10 Figure 7 and P03-04-10-01 para 2
Figure 7 contains representation class, and clause 4.10.1 refers to representation class, but nowhere is there a clear explanation of what representation class actually is, or how it is to be used.  It has no properties other than administered component information.  

Agreed Solution

Make representation class optional.  USA to provide explanatory text.  (See also CAN-P03-198.)
Judith Newton to provide text to the editor.

327
CAN-P03-142
USA?

Review.
P03-04-10-01 para 2
Paragraph 2, penultimate sentence, states: 

" Each value domain must be assigned to exactly one representation class."  However, in figure 7, there is no relationship between value domain and representation class, and the relationship from value domain to Data Element is optional.

Proposed Solution

Either delete the penultimate sentence of paragraph 2, or add a relationship between value domain and representation class.
[Note:  If the relationship is added, do the value domain and the data element have to be related to the same representation class?]

Agreed Solution

Addition of  the relationship is accepted.  The text needs further review to ensure consistency.
Judith Newton to provide any required text changes to the editor.

356
CAN-P03-166
Editor
P03-04-15 contact mail address
In clause 4.15, the Editor's note against "contact mail address" needs to be addressed. 

Proposed Solution

None provided.
No action required.  Delete editor's note.

357
CAN-P03-169
All
P03-04-15 datatype annotation
The definition of "datatype annotation" is missing. 
Proposal requested on next ballot comment.

358
CAN-P03-170
All
P03-04-15 datatype annotation
The comment against "datatype annotation" indicates that further discussion is required, in the context of ISO/IEC 11404.  See also CAN-P03-158. 
Proposal requested on next ballot comment.

359
CAN-P03-167
All
P03-04-15 Datatype class
The comment against the class Datatype indicates that further discussion is required, in the context of ISO/IEC 11404.  See also CAN-P03-158. 
Detailed proposals not yet provided.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard.

360
CAN-P03-171
All
P03-04-15 datatype description
The comment against "datatype description" indicates that further discussion is required, in the context of ISO/IEC 11404.  See also CAN-P03-158. 
Detailed proposals not yet provided.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard.

361
CAN-P03-172
All
P03-04-15 datatype name
The comment against "datatype name" indicates that further discussion is required, in the context of ISO/IEC 11404.  See also CAN-P03-158. 
Detailed proposals not yet provided.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard.

362
CAN-P03-173
Editor
P03-04-15 name
The Editor's note against "name" needs to be addressed.
Agreed to delete the words after the clause number reference.

363
CAN-P03-174
Editor
P03-04-15 name
The Editor's note against "organization mail address" needs to be addressed.
No action required.  Delete editor's note.

366
CAN-P03-168
All
P03-04-15 Value Domain datatype
The comment against "Value Domain datatype" indicates that further discussion is required, in the context of ISO/IEC 11404.  See also CAN-P03-158. 
Detailed proposals not yet provided.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard.

369
CAN-P03-177
All
P03-05
At present there seems to be a single level of conformance.  We probably need at least two levels, one for users who want only the old Basic Attributes, and another for users who want a registry metamodel.  We should also consider if there are opportunities to subset the metamodel, and provide multiple levels of conformance. 

Agreed Solution

Accepted in principle.  We need to provide upwards compatibility from the old basic attributes to the new metamodel.
Detailed proposals not yet provided.  Deferred to next round of ballot comments, or a future version of the standard.

370
CAN-P03-178
USA, Editor
P03-05
The Editor's notes in clause 5 need to be addressed.
Agreed Solution

A rationale based on Editor’s note to be added.   - Rationale to be provided elsewhere.
Conformance clause (now clause 6) has been rewritten.  Frank Farance to provide revised text to the editor.

371
CAN-P03-192
USA, Editor
P03-05
Several sub-clauses of clause 5 refer to "metadata instance", which is not defined in clause 3.  Does this refer to an "administered component" (in the generic sense used in CAN-P03-032), or to a "registry item", as described in CAN-P03-161?  If it is neither of these, what is it? 

Proposed Solution

Determine what is intended by the term, agree on what term should be used, and ensure it is defined. 

Amended Solution

The following terms are proposed:

Use "item" instead of "component".

Use "administered item" for any item that has associated administration information (an "administration record").

Use "registry item" for any item stored in a registry.

Use "metadata item" as a generic term for any item described by the metamodel (whether or not it is stored in a registry).

Use "metadata set" for a collection of metadata items.

Use "bound metadata set" for a metadata set for which a binding exists.

Agreed Solution

See Amended Solution for proposed terms.
Conformance clause (now clause 6) has been rewritten.  Frank Farance to provide revised text to the editor.

374
GBR-P03-010
USA, Editor
P03-05 Conformance
The text frequently refers to applications, but there does not appear to be any text in this draft referring to applications.

Agreed Solution

Current 5.6.1 describes applications. Once conformance clause has been revised, text to be checked for consistency, and a definition of ‘application’ added to Clause 3.
Conformance clause (now clause 6) has been rewritten.  Frank Farance to provide revised text to the editor.

377
CAN-P03-179
USA, Editor
P03-05-01-01
The Editor's note in clause 5.1.1 needs to be addressed.
Agreed Solution

Clause 5.1.1 to be reworded.
Conformance clause (now clause 6) has been rewritten.  Frank Farance to provide revised text to the editor.

378
CAN-P03-194
USA, Editor
P03-05-01-01 para 2
What is meant by "extended conformance"? 

Agreed Solution

Clause 5.1.1 to be reworded.
Conformance clause (now clause 6) has been rewritten.  Frank Farance to provide revised text to the editor.

380
CAN-P03-181
USA, Editor
P03-05-01-02
The Editor's note in clause 5.1.2 needs to be addressed.
Agreed Solution

Clause 5.1.2 to be reworded.
Conformance clause (now clause 6) has been rewritten.  Frank Farance to provide revised text to the editor.

387
CAN-P03-187
USA, Editor
P03-05-01-04
Delete all occurrences of MDR3 (and MD3) in clause 5.1.4.

Agreed Solution

Accepted. - Done. 

 - We have applied the solution to the entire standard. In di\oing so we have included where appropriate to 11179-3. This avoids the need for further changes should the name of Part 3 change. 

 - In making these generic changes, it is apparent that some rewording within of parts of Clause 5 are desirable,. For example, Cl. 5.4.1 could be changed from: “be a strictly conforming metadata set,” to: “be strictly conforming with the requirements in Clause 5.3.1,”. 

 - For consideration by Frank Farance as part of his revamping of Cl. 5.
Conformance clause (now clause 6) has been rewritten.  Frank Farance to provide revised text to the editor.

392
US-P03-140
Editor
P03-0Annexes
Add a new first Annex that is normative titled 'Metadata for a Metadata Registry" that is patterned after the ISO CD 19115.3 Annex B  (2000-06-01)

Solution

See below for example ( extract from ISO CD 19115.3 Annex B)

Agreed Solution

Accepted.   - Get text of 19115-3 & take extract.
Get text of 19115-3 & take extract.

402
US-P03-161
Editor
P03-0E
Replacement for Annex E supplied with ballot comment.
Make Annex E conditionally normative.  Annex E needs to be revised to reflect latest model changes.

408
GBR-P03-012
Editor
P03-Annex B (Normative) IDL representation of the metamodel
Annex B is normative, but is missing, and cannot therefore be the subject of comments.

Agreed Solution

Annex B to be generated from the UML model once it has stabilized. - Awaiting generated text.
Make Annex B conditionally normative.  Annex B should  now be generated for inclusion in the document.

410
CAN-P03-207
Canada, Editor
P03-Annex F
Annex F will probably need to be reworked to take account of the resolution of CAN-P03-162. 

Agreed Solution

Detailed change proposal requested. - Awaiting advice.
Ray Gates to provide revised text to the editor.

411
GBR-P03-013
Canada
P03-Annex F (Informative) Mapping the ISO/IEC 11179-3:1994 Basic Attributes to the new metamodel
Backwards compatibility is a major requirement of this revision, but has not been adequately addressed. There are existing or proposed standards, ISO or de facto, that refer to 11179-3:1994 (e.g. ISO 19115, Dublin Core), and they need a clear migration path.

This Annex is not normative, and does not provide a clear and unambiguous mapping for every attribute in the 1994 standard. The reader gets the impression that the new standard is much more complex than the previous version, perhaps so much so as to be unusable.

Agreed Solution

Detailed change proposal requested.
Ray Gates to provide revised text to the editor.

415
US-P03-002
Editor
P03-Contents
"Data element" bad global edits

Solution

Regenerate the  TOC

Agreed Solution

Accepted.  See also CAN-P03-001.  - DO LATER.
Regenerate the  TOC and TOF.

418
GBR-P03-002
Review
P03-No specific location
There have been changes in the use of terms in the current draft, but these are not totally consistent, and have not yet been applied to the other parts of 11179. 

Agreed Solution

Accepted.
Any specific instances not addressed by other comments should be identified.  Otherwise, no action required.

419
GBR-P03-003
Review
P03-No specific location
There are a substantial number of Editor's Notes in the draft, each of which requires resolution. 

Agreed Solution

Accepted.  Any specific instances not addressed by other comments should be identified.
We have taken action on those we can.  All editor's notes still remaining should be left, and resolved by the next round of ballot comments.

420
GBR-P03-004
Review
P03-No specific location
There are a substantial number of open issues in the Issues List, WG2 SD12 (2000.08.09), each of which requires resolution.

Agreed Solution

Accepted.  Any specific issues not addressed by other comments should be identified.
The issues list has been reviewed. Some issues have been resolved.  Others have been moved to the Future Topics list, to be addressed in a future version of the standard.

